international markets, including the price of oil and natural gas, the price of oil products, the price of
the electricity pool, the price of emission rights, etc. The high degree of vertical integration, which has
increased in recent years, enables the Group to mitigate the cyclical effects and their impact on
results.

Oil price fluctuations also have an impact on the Refining and the Marketing businesses, unlike the
impact on the Exploration and Production business, the scale of which depends, among many other
factors, on the speed with which changes in commodity prices are passed on to the international and
local markets for finished product.

Exposure to all these prices is monitored on an ongoing basis, and in certain cases, the Group enters
into financial derivatives in order to reduce its exposure to price fluctuations. These derivatives
therefore provide an economic hedge of earnings, although they are not always designated as
hedges for accounting purposes (see Note 30).

Considering only these financial instruments held by the Group, the following table shows the
sensitivity in the Group's consolidated Profit and Equity to a 10% increase or decrease in crude oil
prices:

€ Millions

2024 2023

Effect of fluctuations in the crude oil price

Impact on
Consolid'd

Profit
Impact on

Equity

Impact on
Consolid'd

Profit
Impact on

Equity

+ 10 % — (1) — (1)

- 10 % — 1 — 1

III. Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk mainly relates to the Company’s floating rate
borrowings, mainly linked to ERM, SOFR and EURIBOR. The Company’s policy is to manage its debt
portfolio with the objective of minimising the cost of debt, but at the same time securing a very
significant portion of the debt at a fixed rate.

In order to manage and mitigate this risk, the Company, where appropriate, obtains fixed rate
financing or enters into interest rate hedges through financial derivatives (see Note 30).

The sensitivity analysis excludes all fixed rate financial instruments which are carried at amortised
cost as well as those floating rate borrowings that, through derivative transactions, have an overall
effect similar to the fixing of a fixed rate. Both currency or commodity price derivatives are not
included in the sensitivity analysis below as they are not considered to be exposed to interest rate
risk.

Compañía Española de Petróleos, S.A. and Subsidiaries – 2024 Consolidated Financial Statements

-92-

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s consolidated Income Statement and Equity
to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, assuming all other variables remain unchanged.

€ Millions

2024 2023

Effect of fluctuations in the interest rate

Impact on
Consolid'd

Profit
Impact on

Equity

Impact on
Consolid'd

Profit
Impact on

Equity

+ 0.5% (18) 3 (3) 3

- 0.5 % 18 (3) 3 (3)

29.2.4.   Capital management
The Group primary capital management objective is to maintain a sound capital structure.

This overall objective is pursued by controlling the level of indebtedness in order to be able to
respond to possible changes in the economic and sectoral environment and, above all, to ensure the
preparation of adequate financing to take on new profitable business opportunities that can act as
new pillars of growth and create significant value.

The evolution of the level of indebtedness is measured through two main ratios: i) net indebtedness
over total sources of financing (shareholders’ equity plus net indebtedness) and ii) net indebtedness